## SAN JOSÉ STATE UNIVERSITY ONE WASHINGTON SQUARE SAN JOSE, CA 95192

SS-F18-4, Sense of the Senate Resolution, Honoring and Thanking Senator Peter Buzanski for his Long Service to the Senate and the University (Again!) And Wishing Him All the Very Best in his Retirement from the Senate

**Legislative History:** At its meeting of December 10, 2018, the Academic Senate unanimously approved the following Sense of the Senate Resolution presented by Chair Frazier for the Academic Senate.

## Sense of the Senate Resolution Honoring and Thanking Senator Peter Buzanski for his Long Service to the Senate and the University (Again!) And Wishing Him All the Very Best in his Retirement from the Senate

Whereas,	Dr. Peter Buzanski has served on the the Academic Senate of SJSU every year
	since 1965, and chaired the Senate for the 1984-1985 academic year; and

- Whereas, Senator Buzanski has provided support and guidance to generations of SJSU senators; and
- Whereas, Senator Buzanski has already been thanked by the Academic Senate once before, in SM-S13-1, a resolution which also conferred upon him Honorary Senator status and made apt reference to his inimitable wit, his bow ties, and his penchant for accurate grammar; and
- Whereas, Notwithstanding the above-mentioned honorary resolution, a person of Senator Buzanski's senatorial longevity and stature deserves another round of appreciation; so be it
- Resolved, That the Academic Senate of San José State University commend, honor, and thank Senator Peter Buzanski for his many years of inspiration, leadership, and guidance to senators and SJSU's professoriate in general; and be it further
- Resolved, That the Academic Senate of San José State University wish Senator Peter Buzanski all the very best in his well-deserved retirement.

Passed unanimously by the Executive Committee on December 3, 2018. Present: Charlie Faas, Joan Ficke, Stefan Frazier, James Lee, Ariadna Manzo, Roxana Marachi, Ravisha Mathur, Kenneth Peter, Bethany Shifflett, Laura Sullivan-Green, Brandon White, Kathleen Wong(Lau)